COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)	
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL)	
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY	j	CASE NO.
POWER COMPANY FOR THE SIX-MONTH)	2013-00141
BILLING PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2012	í	

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission, pursuant to the electronic filing procedures set out at 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8, its responses to following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due no later than July 25, 2013. Kentucky Power shall file, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 (12)(a)2, the original in paper medium no later than the second business day following the electronic filing.

Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided. The paper original filed with the Commission shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed and shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and

accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a

reasonable inquiry.

Kentucky Power shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains

information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though

correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which

Kentucky Power fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall

provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and

precisely respond.

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible.

When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the

requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in

responding to this request.

1. Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Commission Staff's First Request

for Information, Item No. 3, Attachment 1, page 17 of 19. Provide the Company's Gross

Revenue Conversion Factor along with its weighted average cost of capital (pre-tax)

reflecting the Kentucky Public Service Commission Assessment factor for the fiscal year

beginning July 1, 2013 of 0.001785 (or 0.18 percent, rounded).

Jeff Derouen Drunwalfor

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

DATED JUL 1 0 2013

cc: Parties of Record

Amy J Elliot Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602